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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY ARMOR CENTER AND FORT KNOX
PORT KNOX, KEMYTUCKY 20121-5230

SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL ORDER | 14 July 2006
NUMBER 160 ‘

In the spegial court-martial case of Specialist Brian BE.
Cammack, Us Army, Headguarters and Headquarters
Bartery, United Stated Army Air Defemse Artillery Center and
Fort Bliss, Fort Blise, Texas 79916 {curreatly assigned to
special Processing Compdny, US Army Personnel Cnurol Facility,
Fort Knox, Kentucky 46121+8238), bhe sentence to a bagd-eonduct
discharge, confirmement for 90 days, forfeiture of §829.00 pay
per mopth fuwr four months, and reduction to the grade of Private
El, afjudged en 20 May 2005, as promulgated in Special Court-
Martial Ovder Number 17, Headquarters, United States Air Defense
Artillery Cemter and Fort Bligs, Fort Bligs, Texae, dated $
daptember 2005, ag corrected by United States Army Court of
Crimival Appeals Notice of Court-Martisl Owrder Correction, dated
8 Maxch 2006, has been finally affirmed. 7The portion of the
sentende peértaining to confinetent Las been sevyed, Artiele
71{c) having been complied with, the bad-conduet discharge will
be executed. N

BY COMMAND OF MAJOR GENERAL WILLIAMS:

DISTRIBUTION: HT

Tndiv concerned {1} SPC, UR Army

CbR, SPC, PCF (1) Saprlor: Piralegal NOO
CDR, PCF (1) o

CDR, HHE, USAADRCENFE, Fort

Bligs, TX 75516 (1) .

CDR, 76th MP Bu, Fort Bliss, TK 79916 (1)

CDR, Garripon Gommand, Fort Bliss, TR 78915 (1)

GUR, USAADACENFE, Fort Blies, TX 78516 (1)

OSJR, USAADACENFE; Fort Bliss, TX 795ie (1)

ATZR-PMF-P (2 FOR F&AQ, AJTN: Ms. Snyder) (4)

HODA, (JALS-CCR), 901 N 8tuart g, Bte 1200,
Arlingtoen, VA 22203-1B37 (1)

CDR, USAEREC, ATIN: FURE-FS, E899 B 5&th St,

. Indianapolis, IN 46249-5201 (1)

Director, US Army Crime Records Center, 010 Sixth St,
Pti/Belvoir, VA& 22060-5585 {1}

ATZK-J& (1) o

Record Set A1y

VRN 20050612 §

OFFIGE OF THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL

rder accuratahlrelfocts tha .
m gctlon duly taker\ pufduant AUG 28 2608
to appellate review.

FOR THE JUDGE ADVCATE GENE

F.B1-69
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/ATTEMPTED SERVICE
For use of this form, see AR 27-10; the proponent agency is The Judge Advocate General.

UNIT AND INSTATLATION . ~ DATE
Office of the Clerk of Court, U.S. Army Judiciary

001 North Stuart Street, Suite 1200 13 March 2006
Arlington, Virginia 22203-1837 .

1. 1hereby certify that on 13 March 2006, I placed a copy of the decision of the United States Court of
Crimina) Appeals, together with a copy of the attached DA Form 4917-R advising the accused of his or
her right to petition the United States Clourt of Appeals for the Armed Forces in the case of United States
v. Brian B, Cammack, Docket #20050612, in an envelope addressed to him or her at:

The said envelope being marked CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECRIPT REQUESTED, that the
envelope was placed in the Postal Service and dispatched CERTIFIED MATL in accordance with the
instructions on the envelope. The above address was provided by the accused.

2a; (On the&_a, day of M\ RR. .20 O L . I received the aftached Return Receipt from
the Postal Service which shows that delivery was made on the day of ap .

20 ) \ .

b. (On the day of , 20 ,  received the attached Return Receipt

frorn the Postal Service for the aforementioned communication and the attached envelope and its
contents, and the said envelope is marked as undeliverable by the Postal Service.)

c. (Asof the day of 4 20 , 65 days having passed since the
date of postmark, T have received no communication concerning the delivery of the certified envelope
and its contents.) :

NAME & GRADE OF REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

Nancy M. Silva, GS 9, Paralegal Specialist
Office of the Clerk of Cout
U.8. Army Iudiciary
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY JUDICIARY
901 NORTH STUART STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22203-1837

BEPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

" March 13, 2006
Office of the Clerk of Court

SUBJECT: Notification of USACCA Decision (ARMY 20050612)

Specialist Brian E. Cammack

Dear Specialist Cammack:

This letter is notification of the decision of the United States Amy Court of Criminal Appeals
and informs you of your right to petition the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed
Forces for a grant of review. The 60-day period within which you may petition the Court of
Appeals for the Armed Forces begins on the day following the date this letter was mailed to you.

If you select to petition the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces (CAAF),
please sign and date the five copies of DA Form 4918-R, which are enclosed, and mail them to
that Court in the envelope provided. If you DO NOT select to petition CAAF, you may request
final action in your case by completing the enclosed DA Form 4919-R and mail it directly to your
Appellate Defense Counsel. DO NCT do both.

A copy of the Army Court of Criminal Appeals decision is enclosed. Your appellate rights
are more fully explained in DA Form 4917-R, Advice as to Appellate Rights, a copy of which is
enclosed.

Sincerely,

Jansy Ydbtie

NANCY M. SILVA
Paralegal Specialist
Enclosures

Copy Furnished:

Defense Appellate Division, U.8, Army Legal Services Agency, 901 North Stuart Street,
Arlington, Virginia 22203-1837

FILE GOPY

F.B4-69
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UNITED STATES ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

: Before :
SCHENCK, OLMSCHEID, and KIRBY
Appellate Military Judges

UNITED STATES, Appellee

V.
Spectalist BRIAN E, CAMMACK
United States Army, Appellant

ARMY 20050612

............................................................................

IT IS ORDERED THAT, to reflect the true proceedings at the trial of the
above-captioned case, '

SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL ORDER NUMBER 17, HEADQUARTERS,
U.S. ARMY AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY CENTER AND FORT BLISS, FORT
BLISS, TEXAS 79916-6816, dated 9 September 2005

IS CORRECTED AS FOLLOWS:

TO reflect that the sente.n'cc was adjudged on 20 May
2005.

DATE: & March 2000

FOR THE COURT:

Flke

MALCOLM H, SQEARES, JR.
Clerk of Court
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DEPAKTMENT OF THE ARMY
US ARMY JUDICIARY
901 NORTH STUART STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 222031637

JALS-CRZ 6 March 2006

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Panel Assignment, US v, Cammack, ARMY 20050612

UP Art 66(a), UCM], the following change in USACCA panel assignments is directed:

Cancellation of Detail to Panel 41 COL WILLIAM T. BARTO, JA
Purpose: Cancel detail as Appellate Military Judge for adjudication of the following case:
Cammack, ARMY 20050612.

Detailed to Panel 4: COL Lisa M. Schenck, JA
Purpose: Serve as Appellate Military Judge for adjudication of the following case:
Cammack, ARMY 20050612.

Panel Composition for adjudication of this case:
Schenck, Olmsheid, Kirby

Effective date: 6 March 2006,

FOR THE CHIEF JUDGE:
“MMJJE& . (/'A.O-f) MaQn
MARY B. CHAPMAN
Deputy Clerk of Court
DISTRIBUTION
JALS-DA
JALS-GA.
JALS-CCZ

JALS-CRA4 (3 copies)

Printed on @ Recyclad Papar
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IN THE UNITED STATES ARMY
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

UNITED STAT E 5, BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT
Appellee
V. Docket No. ARMY 20050612
Specialist Tried at Fort Bliss, Texas on 26
BRIAN E. CAMMACK April and 20 May 2005, before a
United States Army, special court-martial empowered to
adjudge a bad-conduct discharge,
Appellant convened by the Commander, HQ,

'y.8. Army Air Defense Artillery
center and Fort Bliss, Lieutenant
Colonel Mark P. Sposato, Military
Judge, presiding.

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Statement of the Case

The undersigned have carefully examined the record of trial
in this case, do not admit that the findings and the sentence are

correct in law and fact, and submit the case upon its merits.

Cé;;LEg a, KU L JR. CHARLHS

MAJ, JA MAJ, J.
Appellate DeferiSe Counsel Appellate

* pursuant to United States v. Grostefon, 12 M.J. 431 (C.M.A.
1982), and Rule 15.3 of this Court’s Internal Rules of Practice
and Procedure, appellant perscnally requests that this Court
consider the matters raised in the Appendix.

PANEL NO. 4

F.@7v- 69
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APPENDIX
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February 18, 2006

't WhomIt-May- Concern:

1 am writing thig letter in regards to my.recent conviction on the-charges-that were

brought against me during the investigation inlo the abuse against prisoners in Bagraty in-
2002,

During this ontire investigation, | knCw that we hed madc & rmstake, But if you
took into my records, you will find that I anoperated fully. with the invesfigation, . I have
- been guestionod pummcrous oS aboyt what-went on and-have testified to that knowledgs
at the trials of other soldiers. There are still charges ‘being brought against my fellow
soldicrs, and 1 am surc shat 1 will have to fostify in thos: frials also..

| had three{3) charges against me when | was-breughtto tral. Lwas being
charged with two (2) couixts of Making & False Official Stitement and Assanlt. 1 received
90 days incarceration. | was reduced in rank to private and given a'bad conduct
discharge. I was also fined $3200.60.

1 have compiled a dist of the other soldiers that have thas far been charged in this
investigation. The Tist is as follows:

Sot. James P. ‘Bulnnd— 377" MP- Charged with maltreatment, dereliction of duty and

assault. _
Boland réceived: Most tiarges dropped and given a Ietier of reprimand.

Pfc. Witlie Brand- 377th MP- Charged with assault, maiming, maitrcatment and miakimg
a false official statement.
Brand received: Busted to private.

Sot. Selena Salcedo- 519% M. Charged with dercliction of duty and assault.
Saleedo reecived: Busted in rank to specialist or corporal, fi ned $1000,00 and given a-
letter of reprimand

Ag you can see, they have not been given the punishment that I have been given,
and they have not been cooperative with thisi nvestipation, as'l have. They have been
dealt with in a much softer way then § have.



MAY-E9-2883 13:51 MCCLATCHYDC P.18-59

1 thank you for giving me the time to explain my concerns and { will honor what

ruling you [2el is appropriaie on this malier.

Singerely,

Rrian Cammack
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CERTIFTCATE OF SERVICE

UNITED STATES v ._

Army No. Jghiﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁéle

Brief on Behalf of Appellant A

Motion

T certify that a copy of the foregoing was delivered

to the Court and Covernment Appellate Division on February
&2006. '

er%uéé E‘-H@

Paralegal ‘Speclalist
Defense Appellate Dilzi

F.11-69
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TN THE UNITED STATES ARMY
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

UNITED sTATES, BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE
' Appellee
‘ Docket No. ARMY 20050612
' v.
mried at Fort Bliss, Texas, on
Specialist 26 April and 20 May 2005,
BRIAN E. CAMMACK, before a special court-martial
United States Army, empowered to adjudge a bad-

Appellant conduct discharge convened by
Ccommander, Headguarters, U.5s.
Army Air Defense Artillery
center and Fort Bliss,
Lieutenant Colonel Mark P.
Sposato, military judge,
presiding.

70 THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Appellant has assigned no errors and submitted his case upon
its merits to this Honcrable Court. The Government will file no
further pleadings ineluding on those issues raised pursuant to

w

United States v. Grostefon, 12 M.J. 431 (C.M.A. 13982).

The Government submits that ‘the approved findings and the

sentence should be affirmed.

Major({P), JA
Acting Deputy Chief
Government Appellate Division

Panel 4

L ]

appellate defense counsel directsa this Court’'s attention to those matters
personally raised by appellant. The government has reviewed any alleged
errors and submits that all lack merit.
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CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

I certify that the original of the foregoing was delivered
pellate

by hand to this Honorablg Court and a copy served upon Ap
pefence Counsel on the day of Februatry, 2006.

Specialist
Goverrmfent Appellate Division
(703) 588-5274
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Case Name

Frederick, van L.
Sutton, Evol K.

Cammack, Brian E

Case #

20041129

20041203

20050612

NDAD BExtension Scheduts
{+ Second Extensions}
DTMECD RCPT DT SCHD

09/21/2005

09/23/2005

08/23/2005

Granteds: )
ran % g % iE:Iatal: 3 Tl 04 Tally: 3

Denied:

ATTY
Proposed Due Date
21872008 51788AD
5192006
2/20/2006 Poftar
521/2006
27202006 S675CAK
52152006
Tatal: 31

BR#

2

1

ASSIGH CAT TRMNS PAGES Panel

G 813 4
c 170 2
G 113 4
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Case Name

Gilbert, Kristofferson
Poteet, Stephen A.
Banott, Aﬁdersen
Hendricks, Charles H.
Griffin, Antonio T.
Ladd, Joshua A.
KMcKenzie, Donald W. Jr.
Mathis, Galen A.
Frederick, lvan L.
Sutton, Evol K.
Lasatie, Brandon F.

Marners, Sarah G.

Danied:

20050503
20050544
20050512
20050652
20050535
20050584
20050657
20050787
20041129
20041203

20050346

DaAD Extension Schedule
{+ First Extensions)
Case# DTMECDRCPT DTSCHD ATTY
Proposed Due Date

5/19/2005 11/18/2005 8243THG
2/16/2006

0918/2005 14/18/2005  4S04EDN
2162006

0%/20/2005 11419/2005 2845DJC
27006

0920/2005 111920058  5235KWR
217006

09/20/2005 117492005  4904EDN
21 T2006

09/20/2005 11/19/2005  4755TEL
211712008

08/20/2005 11/19/2005  B17B8AD
2M17/2008

09/2G/2005 1119/2005 2 4755TEL
2172006

O/21/2005 11/20/2005  9304JAC
2118/2006 )

D9/23/2005 11/22/2005 Potter

_ 2/20/2006

02/23/2005 11/22/2005  4766TEL
212072006

D9/23/2005 11/22/200%  51785AD

20050783

Y =

Grm%g&%—./
Date: ¢ Afoyog

Tally: 13

Total: 41

BR#

ASSIGM CAT

O o0 & 6 6 N o n K o O

TRNS PAGES

122
132
67
57
117
79

&1

613
170
75

&8

Panel
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UNITED STATES ARMY JUDICIARY
901 NORTH STUART STREET
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203-1837

UNITED STATES
' ARMY 20050612

v . .
REFERRAL AND DESIGNATION

gpCc BRIAN E. CAMMACK OF COUNSEL

1. The record of trial in this case having been received for
review pursuant to article 66(b), Uniform Code of Military
Justice, the record is, by authority of The Judge Advocate
General, hereby referred LO the United States Army Court of
criminal Appeals for appellate review. Pursuant to assignment
procedures approved by the chief Judge, the record is assigned
to the Panel indicated below.

5. pursuant to Article 70 (¢} (1), Uniform Code of Military
TJustice, the Chief, Defense Appellate Division, and such
additional or other appellate counsel as he may assign, shall
represent the accused in these proceedings and in any further
or related proceedings in the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces. The Chief, Government Appellate
Divigion, and such additional appellate counsel as he may
assign, shall represent the United States.

Date: 23 September 2005

PANEL 4
FOR THE CLERK OF COURT:
)ﬁVQEfALmﬂqﬁgZéé@ﬂZéhﬁb
MAUREEN A. FOUNTAIN
paralegal Specialist
DISTRIBUTION:
JALS-DA T E i e
JRLS-GA AIO AL¥T13ddY LAGD AR,
bf :| o £Z 43S 0N Of ol o E£& a8 00

F.16-69
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_ﬁ-’lf’
REQUEST AND AUTHORITY FOR LEAVE 1 CoROL R D A 50l o

Thiz fotm ks subject to the Privacy Act of 1074, For uza of thig form, £an AR §00-8-10,

Tha preponent agency is ODCEPER. Sap Instretions oo reverse) . a5/ _"'__) WECDECEH
PARY |
2. NAME fLast, First, Misidle foitl] 5, 55N 2, RANK 6. -
CAMMACK, BRIAN E. PVT/E-1
o LEAVE ADDRESS fStreet, Gy, Stets, ZIP Cods and 7. TYPE OF LEAVE 2. RGN, STATION, AND PHORE NO.
peemn (] onomary [ emeneency Spec Proc Co, Persomet Control
D PEAMISEIVE TRV [Zl QTHER Fﬂ.cm.ty, Pt Knox, KY 40121-5238
Mﬁsﬁ (502) 626-3754/55 DSN 536-3754
o, NUMBER DAYS LEAVE 16, DATES
., ACCRUED . REQUERTED c. ADVANCGED d. EXCESS ». _EQ0M b TO
" N "TNIA N/A N/A éfg‘?@* [NDEFINITE
11. SIGNATURE OF REQUESTOR 12, SUPERVISOR RECOMMEND TION/SIGNATURE 13 HENATU AND TITLE DF ’
. e M APPROVAL DISAPPROVAL ;':;Fﬁ)““ﬁ AUTHORITY Aﬂ N /
ol b= 74 Gl P i
e — —— vy
m i DEPARTURE 4 i
b, TIME <. NAMENTITLE/SIGNATURE OF DEPARTURE AUTHORITY
i MONIQUE R, HAYWQOD, 883G, FACILITY NCO!
16, EXTENGION
. NUMBER DAYS b, DATE APPROVED = NAMEITITLEIGIGNATURE OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY
16. RETURN
n. DATE b. TIME o. NAME/TITLEISIGNATURE OF RETURN AUTHORITY

17. REMARKS
Voluntary excess leave is without pay and allowances. If yon incur a physical disability while on excess leave status, you are not

entifled to receive disability retived pay, A negative leave balance at the time of release from active duty becomes an indebtedness
to be collected. **NOTIFY BLOCK 8 OF ANY CHANGES IN ADDRESS ** 2 g

Chargentie loave i from

PART Il - EMERGENTY LEAVE TRANGPORTATION AND TRAVEL

18, You arw adtherbed 1o procesd on fticdal travel in connection with emargancy Isnve and upon complation of your lnave ond travel Wi ratumn to home station /or focation) designated by military
onders. You aru diracted te report ta (ha Aerinl Port of Embarkation (AP for unwird movement to the gutherizad intarnational airport dasignated in your traval documents. Al additional 1ravel
charaegbla to ave, D¢ not dupart the netallation withott racarvations or tickets for muthorizad space taquired tranapartation. Flla @ no-pay traval vousher with a copy of your travel docaments
bounnillm gz within B warking doys wftar your refuri. Submit raquest for mva extension Lo your commander. Tha Ainericeit Aud Crozs can assist you In nolifying your commander of your ranu

fuor exvension of loave,

14, INSTRUGTIONS FOR SCHEDULING RETURN TAANSFORTATION:

SPACE AVAILABLE TRAVEL - RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED SPACE AVALABLE TRAVEL
Faetrictions imposed

0 wyIye Ywwy

Fer raturn miitary travei reservations i CONUS coll the MAC Passangar Reservatlon Contar /PAC/
Shotld you regqulra ather sssistance coll PAF:

20, DEFARTED UNIT 21, ARRIVED APOD 22 ARRIVED AROE frotorn onfy) - 23. ARRIVED HOME UNIT
24, PART Il - DEPENDERT TRAVEL AUTHDRIZATION
2. ] Space svadabis or meguired cash reinbursatial [] oNeway [} Houno TRIP

D #Space raquient) TRANSPORTATION AUTHORIZED FOR DEPEMDENTS LISTED IN BLOCK NO. 26

DEPENDENT iNFORMAY
a. [IEPENDENTS /Last neme. First, MY b, RELATIONEHIF c, DATES OF BIRTH {idran] d. PASSPORT NUMBER

PART IV - AUTHENTICATIDN EOR TRAVEL AUTHORZATICN

26, DESIGNATION AND LOGATION OF HEADQUARTERS 27. AGGOUNTING CITATION
2. DATE |SSUED 28, TRAVEL ORDER NUMB? 30. OROER AUTHORIZING OFFICIAL (77t and xigoature/ OR AUTHENTICATION
A FORM 31, SEP 33 ora - EDITION.DF 1 AUG 75 15 DBSOLETE ORIGINAL 1 UEAPFE vA.00
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COURT~MARTIAL DATA SHEET

1 OJAG NUMBER

When an item is not applicablé"'to the record of trial being reviewed,
line similar to the ones which appear in the SPCMC‘.A blocks for items 6z and b.

7. WAME (Last, First; Middle Initial) [ sOrTAl SROTRITY NO, | 4 RANK 5. UNIT/COMMAND NAME
CAMMACK, BRIAN E. 8PC HHE, USAADACENFR,
y Fort Blises, TX 70816
INSTRUCTIONS

mark the proper bleck with a dia

KEY TO USE

GCM. or JA - General Court-Martjal

Convening Authority or Judge

TC - Trial Counsel. This column will b
completed in all cases in which & findin

of guilty is returned. Advocate. This column will be
completed in any case in which the

SPCMCA - Special Court-Martial record is forwarded by the commander

Conveping Authority who is not exarcising general court-martial

jurisdiction to The Tudge Advocate
General of the branch of service
concernad. If the record is reviewed
under Articlé 64(a), UCM], this
column will be completed by the judge
advocate accomnplishing the review

empowered to convens a general court-
martial. This column will be completed
in each special court-martial case by the
SPCMCA or his/her designated
represemqtative.

OJAG - Appropriate appellate agency in the Office
of The Judee Advocate (enersl of the branch of
ssrvics concerned. This column will be disregarded

| if a record of trial was reviewed under Article 64,

UCMJ, and in cases where there are no approved
findings of guilty.

References - All references are to the ﬂnifnrm Code

| of Military Yustice (UCMI) and the Manual for Courts

Martis], United States (MCM), 1984.

SECTION A - PRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEDURE

SPCMCA | GCM or OJAG

JA

TC

YES| NO | YES| NO | YES| NO | YE8 | NO

6. a. Ifa penera) court-martial: Was the accused represented in the Article 32
. investigation by civilian or military counsel of his/her own selection or by
counsel qualified within the meaning of Article 27(b), uCMI?

WAINA X X

b, 1 not: Did the accused waive his/her right to such representation?

5 Doss the record show place, date, and hour of each Article 39(a) session,
the asserably and each opening and closing thereafter?

% a. Are all convening and amending orders of courts to which charges were
referred entered in the record? ‘

b, Afe court members named in the convaning orders, detailed military
judge (if any), counsel and the accused accounted for ag present or absent?

c. Was less than a quorun present at any mesting requiring the presence
. of court members (RCM 805))?

d. Does the record show that after each session, adjuummnﬁt, regess, or
closing during the trial, the parties to the trial were acoounted for when the
court reopened (A13-5)7 ‘

o. If the military judge or any member present at assembly was thereafter
absent, was such ebsence the result of challenge, physical disability or based
on good cause as shown in the record of trial (RCM 505(c)(2)(A)?

9. Were the reporter and interpreter, if any, swom or previously swom?

10. a, Was the military judge properly certified (RCM 502(c))?

b. Was the military judge properly detailed (RCM 503(b))?

c. Was the military judge present duriig all open seseions of the court?

pAl M| M| ) P
sl pe| e e v

11. a. Was the accused advised that:

(1) He/she had the right to be represented free of charge by a military
lawyer of his/her own selection, if reasonably available, in which case detailed

counsel might be excused (RCM 506(a))?

"
#

DD FORM 494, OCT 84, Page 1 Pravious editions are obsolete.

200506 12
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHEET

TC SPCMCA | GCMor - | OJAG

SECTION A - PRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEDURE JA
| (CONTINUED) YES| NO | YES| NO| YES| NO| YES| NO

(2) He/she had the right to be represented at the tnal by a eivilian lawyer
' provided at no expense to the government, in which case detailed counsel X X
would serve as associate counse] or be excused with the acensed's consent? ‘
(2) If he/she did not exercige any of the rights listed above, he/she wouldbe | X
defended by detailed counsel certified under Article 27(b), UCMJ (RCM 502(d)(1))?
b, (1) Was the accused represented by a civilian lawver? X X

5

(2) Did the accused request a specific military counsel? X X
(3) () If s0, was such request complied with? X X
(b) If not, were reasons given why requested counsel wasnot |
reasopably available? X X X X
12 5. Was the detailed defense counsel properly certified (RCM 502(d))? X X
b. Was at least one qualified counsel for gach party present during all
open sessions of the court (RCM 502(d} and RCM-805(c))? X X
13. a. If the special court-martial adjudged a BCD:
(1) Was a military judge detailed to the court (RCM 503(b))? X X
(2) If not, did the convening authority submit a statement indicating
X X X X

why a military judge could not be detailed and why trial had to be held at that time
and place (Article 19, UcMN?
(3) Was a verbatim transctipt made (Article 19, UCMI)? X

14. Did any person who acted as the accuser, investigating officer, military
judge, court member, or 4 member of the defense in the sarme cese, or a8
counsel for the accused at a pretrial investigation or other proceedings X X
involving the same general matter, subsequently act as a member of the
prosecution (RCM 502(d)4))?
15, If any member of the defense had acted as a member of the prosecution in X 1X X |X
the same case, was he/she excused (RCM S02(dx4))?
16. a. If any member of the defense had acted as the aceuser, mvestigating .
officer, military judge, or member of the court, were higher services expressly | X | ¥ X | X
requested by the accused (RCM 502(d)(4))? '
b, If pot, was he/she excused? X X X X
17. a. If accused was an enlisted person, did he/she make a request that
enlisted persons be included in membership of the court? X X
b. If 8o, were at least one~third of the members who tried the case enlisted
persons, or did the convening authority direct the trial without enlisted
persons and provide a detailed written explanation which is appended to the X |X X |X
record (RCM 503(a)(2))? -

4

¢. Did any enlisted member of the court belong to the same unit as the sccused? X ' X

18, If a military judge was detailed to the court, was the accused informed of
his/her right to request trial by military judge alone? X X

19. Were the members of the court, military judge (if any) and the personnel
of the prosecution, and defense swom or previougly sworn? X X

20. a. Was any person sitting as a member of the court, or military judge (if .
any), the accuser, a witness for the prosecution, the investigating officer, staff
judge advocate, counsel, or convening guthority, or upon rehearing or new X X
trial was he/she a member of the former trial (RCM 902{b) and RCM 912{f)"?

b. If so, did the accused waive such disqualification (RCM 912(f)(4) and _
REM 902(e))? X |X X |1X

DD FORM 494, OCT 84, Page 2
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHERT

SECTION A - DRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEDURE
| (CONTINUED)

TC

SECMCA | GCM or OJAG

JA

YES| NO

YES| NO| YES| NO| YES

NO

51, 5 Was each accused extended the right to challenge military judge (if
any), and any member of the court for cause and to exercise one persmptory

challenge?

b, Was action by court upon challenges propet (RCM 902 and RCM 012)?

¢. Does the record show that a member excused as & result of a challenge
withdrew from the court?

22, . Was the accused propetly arraigned (RCM 904)7

e

b, Do the following appear in the record: The charges and specifications,
the name, rank and unit/command name of the person signing the charges,
tbe affidavit, and the order of reference for the trial? '

¢. Except in time of war, was the accused brought to trial (which includes
an Article 39(a), UCMJ session) by general court-martial within five deys (by
special court-martial within three days) subsequent to service of charges upon
him/her (RCM 602)7

d. If so, did the accused object to trial?

73, a. Wers any charges or specifications affected by the statute of limitations
(RCM 907(b))?

I~ b, If so, was accused advised of his/her right to assert the statute and was
his/her response recorded (RCM 307(b))? ‘

74. Did the court take proper action with respect to motions raising defenses and
objsctions (RCM 0(5-907)7

25. a. Were pleas of accused régularly entered (RCM 210(a))?

76. Does the record show that all witnesses were sworn?

E IS T T -
>

LIS PR I I P

37, Did the military judge or president advise the court concetning the
elements of each offense, each lesser included offense reasonably raised by
the evidence, and the presumption of innocence, reasonable doubt, and
burden of proof, pursuant o Article $1(¢), UCMJ {(RCM 920(e))?

H

~

28, a If trial was by military judge alone, did the military judge announce the
findings (RCM 922)7

%

o

b. If the trial was with members, did the president announce the findings
(RCM 92277

c. If special fmdings were requested, were they made a part of the record?

Fald

b

29. Were the findings in proper form (A10)?

30. n Was the evidence, if any, of previous convictions admissible and
properly introduced in evidence {RCM 1001(b)(3))?

b. Was the information from personnel records of the accused praperly
admitted (RCM 1001(b)(2))?

c. Was the defense permitted to introducs evidence in extenuation and
mitigation after the court announced findings of guilty (RCM 1001(c))?

31, & In a tial with members, did the president announce the sentence
(RCM 1007)?

b. I trial was by military judge alone, did the military judge announce the
|_sentence (RCM 1007)?

PN A O I o el b

C I R A I Lo B el Bl

DD FORM 494, OCT 84, Page 3
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHEET

SECTION A - PRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEDURE
(CONTINUED) .

TC

JA

SPCMCA | GCM or OJAG

YES| NO| YES| NO | YES| NO| YES

37, Was the sentence in proper form (A11)?

X

33, 15 the record properly authenticated (RCM 1104)?

34, 2. Did all members who participated in proceedings in revision vote on
original findings and sentence (RCM 1102(=)(1))?

b. Atproceedings in revision, were a military judge (if one was present at
the trial), the accused, and counsel for the prosecution and defense present
(RCM 1102(eX(1))?

35. Was each accused furnished a copy of the record or substitute service
wmade on defense counsel (RCM 1104(b))?

36. Was clemency recommended by the court or nilitary judge?

SECTION B - PROCEDURE AFIER TRIAL

SPCMCA JA QJAG

S| NO

NO

37. Was the coutt convened by proper authority (RCM 504(1)?

3R, Did the court have jurisdiction of person and offense (RCM 202 & 203)?

39. Does each specification state an offense under the code (RCM 907(b))?

70. Did the accused have the requisite mental capacity at the time of trial and
the requisite mental responsibility at the time of the commission of each
offense (RCM 909 apd RCM 916(k))?

41, Is the evidence sufficient to support the findings?

>

e

a7 Is the sentence within legal limits (RCM 1112(d)? : ‘

iy

e

43, Is the action of the convening authority properly entered in the reco
and signed (RCM 1107(0)?

44, If appropriate, is & proper place of confinement designated (RCM
1107(E4)(c))?

45. a. Was the staff judge advocate's post-trial recommendation served on
the defense counsel for comment (RCM 1106()?

b. If the addendum to fhe recommendation contained new Matiers, was
it served on the defense counsel for comment (RCM 1 105(E(T)T

<. Did the accused submit matters for the convening authority’s
consideration in a timely manner (RCM 1105)7

d. If yes, was the convening authority's action subsequent to the
submission of the matters?

e. Ifno, did the aconged waive in writing the right to submit matters and
was the action taken subsequent to the written waiver or did the time periods
provided in RCM 1105(c) expite before the convening authority's action?

I P LS O E R -

S T T [ T

A6. o Does the record indicate that the accused was advised of his/her
appellate rights (RCM 1010)?

>

>

b. Do the allied papers contain a statement indicating the desires of the
acoused with respect to appellate representation in the event his/ber case is
referved to a court of military review?

c. Did the accused waive or withdraw appellate review and is the waiver
or withdrawal in proper form and attached to the record of trial (RCM 1110,
Al9 & 2007 ‘

DD FORM 494, OCT 84, Fage 4
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHEET

SECTTON C - COURT=MARTIAL ORDERS (CMO)

TC

JA -

SPCMCA | GCMor DIJAG

YES| NO| YES| NO | YES| NO| YES

NO

47 Does the initial CMO bear the same date as the action of the convening
autbority who published it? '

4% Arc all the orders convening the court which tried the case correctly cited
in the CMO?

40, Are the accused's name, rank, 8SN, pnit/command name and branch of
service cotrectly shown in the CMO?

=h. Are all the charges and specifications (including amendments) upon which the
accused was arraigned comrectly shown in the CMO (RCM_1114)?

51. Are the pleas, findings, and sentence comrectly shown in the CMO
(RCM 1114)?

57 Does the CMO show the date the sentence was adjudged?

53. 15 the action of the convening authority correctly shown in the CMO?

F E [ P

54, Is the CMO properly authenticated (RCM 1114)?
55, REMARKE: C

DD FORM 494, OCT 84, Page 5
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHEET

5. REMAREKS (Continued) :

56, TRIAL COUNSEL :
a. TYPED NAME (Last, First, Middle Imtxal) b. RANK ¢, SIGNATURE d. DATE SIGNED

57, CONVENING AUTHORITY OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE '
a. TYPED NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial ) | b. RANK . SIGNATURE d. DATE SIGNED

CARRIER, CHRISTOEPHER D. MAJ %MA /)/M—-\ (6 Sep OF

58. STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE OF GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING AUTHORITY OR REVIEWING JUDGE ADYOCATE
a. TYPED NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) | b. RANK c. SIGNA M j d. DATE SIGNED

X (5.;,4,05“

CARRIER, CHRISTOPHER D. MAJ
£9. ACTION IN THE DFFICE OF TH:E JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL
a. AC'I‘IDN‘ )

b. INDIVIDUAL COMFPLETING DATA SHEET '
(1) TYPED NAME (Last, First Middle Initial | (2) RANK (3) SIGNATURE (4) DATE SIGNED

DD FORM 494, OCT 84, Page 6
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. Before
SCHENCK, OLMSCHEID, and KIRBY
Appeliate Military Judges

UNITED STATES, Appellee

v.
Specialist BRIAN E. CAMMACK
United States Army, Appellant

ARMY 20050612

............................................................................

IT IS ORDERED THAT, to reflect the true proceedings at the trial of the
above-captioned case,

SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL ORDER NUMBER 17, HEADQUARTERS,
U.8. ARMY AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY CENTER AND PORT BLISS, FORT
BLISS, TEXAS 79916-6816, dated 9 September 2005

IS CORRECTED AS FDLLQWS:

TO reflect that the sentence was adjudged on 20 May
2005, ‘

DATE: 8 March 2006
FOR THE COURT:

Sk,

MALCOLM H. 5Q ,
Clerk of Court
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DNA Processing required. 10 U.S.C. § 1565
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

HEADQUARTERS, U.S. ARMY AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY CENTER AND FORT BLISS
FORT BLISS, TEXAS 79916-6816 .

SPECIAL COURT-MARTIAL ORDER 9 September 2005
NUMBER 17 '
SPC Brian E. Cammack U.8. Ammy, Headguarters and Headquarters Baitery,

- United States Army Air Defense Artillery Center and Fort Bliss, Port Bliss, Texas 79916, was:
arraigned at Fort Bliss, Texas, on the following offenses at a Special court-martial convened by
Commander, U.S. Army.Air Defense Astillery Centet and Fort Bliss.

Charge.l. Article 128. Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.

Specification: Unlawinlly strike Habibullah on or about 3 December 2002. Plea: Guilty.
Finding: Guilty

‘Charge II. Article 93, Plea: Not Guilty. Finding: Not Guilty.

‘Specification: Maltreat Habibullah on or shout 3 December 2002. Plea: Not Guilty. Finding:
Not Guilty. .

Charge ITI. Article 107. Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.

Specification 1; False official staternent on or about 4 December 2002. Plea: Guilty. Finding:
Guilty. ‘

Specificatoin 2: False official statement on or about 16 December 2002, Plea: Guilty. Finding:
Guilty.

SENTENCE

Sentence was adjndged on 20 May 2004: To be reduced to the grade of E1; to forfeit $822.00
pay per month for four months; to be confined for four months; and to be discharged from the
service with a bad conduct discharge.

ACTION
Only so much of the sentence as provides for reduction to EI, forfeiture of $822.00 pay per

month for 4 months, confinement for 90 days, and a bad conduct discharge is approved and,
- except for the bad conduet discharge, will be executed. :

~ N A DN, d A
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“ GCMO No 17, DA, HQ, USAADACENFB, Ft. Bliss, TX 79916, dated 9 Sep 2005

BY COMMAND OF BRIGADIER GENERAL LENNOX:

o AT
DISTRIBUTION: JEFFREY &. FORMAN
1-Accused ' CW2,JA
1-Military Judge (LTC Sposato) Legal Admmisu'ator

1-Trial Counsel (CPT Parker)
1-Defense Counsel (CPT Leone)
1-Chief, Criminat Law Division
1-Legal Administrator
1-Cdr, HHBE, USAADACENFB
- 1-Cdr, 377th MP Co
1-Cdr, 76th MP Bn
1-Cdr, 384th MP Bn
1-Cdr, 300th MP BDE
1-Cdr, 88th RRC
'1-Cdr, Garrison Cornmand
1-US Army Crime Lab, Fort Gillem, ATTN: CODIS Lab
4553 North 2d Street, Bldg 213b, Forest Park, GA 30297- 5122
1-ATZC-DHR-AGR, ATZC-DRM-F, ATZC-PM
'2.Cdr, USAADACENEFB, ATTN: 8JA
1-Cdr, USAEREC, ATTN: PCRE-FS, Fort Benjamm
Harrison, Indiana 46249
10-Clerk of Court, ATTN: JALS-CC, 901 N. Stuart St.
~ Suite 1200, Arlington, VA 22203
1-Cdr, 76th MP DET (CID), 11th MF BN CID
1.Director, U:8. Army Crime Records Center, 6010 6th Street,
Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060-5506
1-Record Set
1-Reference Set

F.26-69
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ATZC-CG SEP 0 9 2003

MEMORANDUM FOR Captain Robert M. Leone, Trial Defense Service, Fort Huachuca,
. Arizona 85613

SURJECT: Defense Request for Clemency — United States v. SPC Brian E. Camimack,

Prior to taking action in the above titled case, I considered the below listed matters submitted by
the accused.

9 Encls lligERT P. LENNE&

Defense Counsel’s Request for Clemency — Brigadier General, USA
Post Trial Chapter 10 Request Commanding

Letter from Mr. and Mrs, Cammack

PVT Cammack Unsworn Statement

Mr. Charles Howell Testimony

Ms. Chastitiy Shears Testimony

Stipulation of Testimony SGT Michael Brewer

Letters of support and Volunteer Certificates

PVT Willie Brand Findings and Sentence

R el
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY ‘
HEADQUARTERS, U.5. ARMY AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY CENTER
AND FORT BLISS
1733 PLEASONTON ROAD
FORT BLIGS, TEXAS 78916-6816

ATZC-JA

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, U.8§. Army Air Defense Artillery Center and Fort Bliss, Fort Bliss,
Texas 79916

SUBIECT: Staff Judge Advocate's Recommendation in the Special Court-Martial Case of U.8. v. SPC
Brian E. Cammack,

1. This is my recommendation under R.CM. 1106 in the Special Court-Martial case of SPC Brian E.
Cammack, . Headquarters and Headquarters Battery, United States Army Air Defense
Artillery Center and Fort Bliss, Fort Bliss, Texas 79916,

2. Personal Data Conceming Accused:
a. Date o.f Birth:
b. Marital Status: Single
¢. Number of Dependents: 0

d. Military Service: 950825-020616 (Reserve); 020617-030422 (Active Duty); 030423-Present
(Reserve) '

e. Character of Service: Satisfactory

¢ Awards and Decorations: NDSM(2), ARCOTR(3), ARCAM(2), HSM, AFRAM W/M-DEV OSR,
GWTSM , and ASR. |

g, GT Score: 104

h. PMOS: 31B

i, Education: 1st Year of College
j. Nonjudicial Punishment: Noze.
k. Prior Convictions: None

1. Pretrial Restraint: None

L T D T~ o TR S

F.28-69
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ATZC-JA ‘
SUBJECT: Staff Judge Advocate's Recommendation in the Special Court-Martial Case of U.8. v. SPC

Brign E. Cammack

3. Summary of Charges:

Charge Art Spec Gist of Offense _ Plea/Finding
I 128 THE Unlawfully strike Habibullah on or aboqt 3Dec02. G/G |
Il 93 THE Maltreat Habibullah on or about 3 Dec 02. ' NG/NG
iy 107 1 False offcial statement or or abont 4 Dec 02 GIG

2 False official statement on or about 16 Déc 02. G/G

4. The Court adjudged the following sentence: To be reduced to the grade of E-1; to forfeit $822.00 pay
per month for 4 months; to be confined for 4 months; and to be discharged from the service with a Rad
Conduct Discharge. :

5. Pursuant to a pretrial agreement between you and the accused, you agreed to disapprove any term of
confinement adjudged in excess of 90 days; any other lawfully adjudged punishment may be approved.
Therefore, I recomnmend that you approve oply so much of the sentence as provides for reduction to El,
forfeiture of $822.00 pay per month for 4 months, confinement for 90 days and a Bad Conduet Discharge.

6. This recommendation was served on the defense counsel who had ten days to submit a response. Their
response, if any, will be attached to the addendum to this tecommendation.

MJ/‘*’?”/

MARK A. RIVEST
COL, JA
Staff Tudge Advocate

20050812
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ATZC-TDS

MEMORANDUM FOR Staff Judge Advocate, U.S. Army Air Defense Artillery Center and Fort Bliss,
Texas 79916

SUBJECT: Certificate of Service — SPC Brian E. Cammack

I hereby acknowledge receipt of a copy of the post-trial recommendation of the Staff Judge Advocate and
a copy of the authenticated pgcord of trial in the case of United States v. SPC Brian E. Cammack,
402-08-7510 U.5. Army oﬁg Tu é, 7025 . 1understand this is service in accordance with the
requirements of R.C.M. 1 105 and 1106, and that I have 10 daysin which to submit a rebuttal to the
recommendation of the Staff Judge Advocate or other matters or 10 request an exfension of this time
period. Further, I understand that failure to cubmit a rebuttal or request an extension of time wiil
constitute a waiver and that the record of trial will be forwarded to the convening authority for action.

, in-glemeney-twill)-twith oty be

s

ROBERT M. LEONE
CPT, JA
Defense Counscl

Mudlore i cebarhl wﬁ%\!a{emmc il be scbmidled Ta
preodong  wsth @emilos an-ldra rﬂ{mgvf Ly ~ QQJ}

Luleasion .

20050812
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UNITED STATES ) ‘
)  SERVICE OF RECORD OF
)  TRIAL AND POST-TRIAL

v ) RECOMMENDATION OF THE

) STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE
)

SPC Brian E. Cammack )

U.S. Army )

Staff Judge Advocate, 1.8, Army Air Defense Artillery Center and Fort Bliss, Fort Bliss, Texas
79916

TQ: Captain Robert M. Leone, Trial Defense Service, Region 4, Fort Huachuca Field Office, ATTN:
ATZS-JA-TDS (CPT Leone), Room 1165, Riley Barracks, Fort Huachuca, AZ 85613-6000

Attached is a copy of the recommendation of the Staff Judee Advocate and a copy of the authentjcated
record of trial i the case of SPC Brjan E. Cammack, U.S. Army. Pursuant to RC.M.
1105 and 1106, you have ten days from date of receipt to submit any rebuttal to the matters contained in
the recommendation of the Staff Judge Advocate, any omissions you consider pertinent to this case, or
eny clemency matters. If you desire additional time, you must submit in writing a request that the ten day
period required by United States v. Gogde, 1 MJ 3 (CMA 1975) and Article 60, UCM]I, be extended prior
to the expiration of the ten day period. Failure to submit a rebuttal or other matters or request an
extension will constitute a waiver thereof and the record of trial will be forwarded to the conveming
anthority for action. You are requested to refumn the copy of the record of trial with the matters, if any, by
the expiration of the time period for submission.

ClulaW

CHRISTOPHER D. CARRIER
MAJL JA
Chief, Bagram Prosecution Team
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY TRIAL DEFENSE SERVICES
REGION IV, FORT HUACHGUA FIELD OFFICE
FORT HUACHUCA, ARIZONA 83613

REPLY TD
ATTENTION OF

ATZS-JA-TDS 29 July 2005

MEMORANDUM THRU Bagram Prosecution Team, US Army Air Defense Artillery Center
and Fort Bliss, Fort Bliss, Texas. o :

MEMORANDUM FOR Staff Judge Advocate, U.5. Army Air Defense Artillery Center and Fort
Bliss, Fort Bliss, Texas. -

SUBJECT: Request For Extension of Time to Submit Matters Pursnant to R.C.M. 1105 -U.8. v.
SPC Brian Cammack, ‘

1. 1respectfully request a twenty (20) day extension of time in which to submit matters under
R.C.M. 1105 in the case of U.8.v. Cammack. I was served with the record of trial on 25 July
2005 and STA post-trial recommendation on 21 July 2005. If my request is approved I would

have until 24 104 to submit matters.
SR

2. The additional time is needed in order to contact PVT Cammack and to try and obtain
clemency information from him, his friends and family, Furthermore, I am the Senior Defense
Counsel at Fort Huachuca, Arizona. I am the only Trial Defense Counsel at this installation and
am responsible for all Active Duty United States Army Criminal Defense Matters at Fort
Huachuea and the State of Atizona. This additional time is also necded due to my current
commitments to other clients, which currently include approximately 12 court-martial clients
located at six different installations (Forts Huachuca, Bliss, Hood, Sam Houston, Polk, and
Leonard Wood). :

- 3. 1 respectfully request that the full twenty (20) days be given in this case to allow me and PVT
Cammack time to effectively review the record of trial and allied matters, and to submit matters
~ for consideration to the General Court-Martial Convening Authority.

4, If there are any questions, I can be reached at DSN 3 12-821-0621 (Commercial 520-533~
0621) or Robert. Leone@us.army.mil. :

g

ROBERT M. LEONE
CPT,JA ‘
Senior Defense Coungel
Fort Buachuca, Arizona

200501‘#10
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ATZC-JA
MEMORANDUM FOR CPT Robert M. Leone, U.S. Army Trial Defense Service, Fort
Huachuca Field Office, Fort Huachuca, Arizona 79916

SUBJECT: Defense Reauest for Extension of Clemency under R.C.M. 1105 - U.8. v. SPC
Brian E. Cammack.

1. This trial was completed on 20 May 2005, and the post-trial recommendation was served on
21 July 2005 and the record of trial was served on 25 July 2005, In this case, the 10th day 18 3
August 2005, and the 30th day is 23 August 2005,

3, 1approve the extension of the deadline for submission of matters from 3 August 2005 to
24 August 2005. .

MARK A, RIVEST
- COL,JA
Staff Judge Advocate

F.33-69
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY |
HEADQUARTERS, US ARMY AIR DEFENSE ARTILLERY CENTER AND FORT BLISS
‘ 1733 PLEASONTON ROAD"
FORT BLISS, TEXAS 79916
REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF ‘ 9 5
SEP 09 200
ATZC-JA k

MEMORANDUM FOR Commender, U.S. Army Air Defense Artillery Center and Fort Bliss,
Fort Bliss, Texas 79916

SUBJECT: Addendum to Staff Judge Advocate's Recommendation in the Special Court-Martial
of U.8. v. SPC Brian E. Cammack,

1. This addresses the post-irial submission of the accused in the Special court-martial case of
SPC Brian E. Cammack, U.5. Army,

2 SPC Cammack and his defense counsel ask you to disapprove the findings of guilty and grant
him a post-trial Chapter 10. If you decide not to disapprove the findings of guilty, SPC
Cammack and his defense counsel ask you to disapprove the Bad Conduct Discharge portion of
the sentence, and instead direct an Other than Honorable discharge under AR 635-200, chapter
10.

3, Nothing contained in the defense submission warrants further modification of the opinions
and Tecommendations expressed in the Staff Judge Advocate’s Recommendation. I have
considered the enclosed defense submissions and I adhere to my original recommendation.

8 Encls MARK A. RIVEST
Post Trial Chapter 10 Request COL, JA

Letter from Mr, and Mrs. Camrnack Staff Judge Advocate
PVT Cammack Unsworn Statement :
Mr. Charles Howell Testimony

Ms. Chastitiy Shears Testimony

Stipulation of Testimony SGT Michael Brewer

Letters of support and Volunteer Certificates

PVT Willie Brand Findings and Sentence

% NG R

200508 10>
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY TRIAL DEFENSE SERVICES
REGION IV, FORT HUAGHCUA FIELD OFFiGE

" FORT HUACHUCA, ARIZONA 85613

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

ATZS-JA-TDS | 22 August 2005

MEMORANDUM THRU Staff Judge Advocate, United States Army Air Defense Artillery
Center and Fort Bliss, Fort Bliss, Texas 79916

FOR. Commander, United States Army Air Defense Artillery Center and Fort Bliss, Fort Bliss,
Texas 79916

SUBYECT: Request for Clemency Pursuant to R.C'M. 1105 — SPC Brian E. Cammack
377 Military Police Company, Cincinnati, Ohio

1. T am requesting clemency o1 behalf of my client, PVT Brian E. Cammack. Pursuant to
R.C.M. 1105, MCM, and at my client’s request, I respectfully request that you disapprove the
finding of guilty in his case and grant him a post-trial chapter 10, thus alleviating the stigma of a
federal criminal conviction. In the event that you decide not to disapprove the finding of guilty
in this case, then on behalf of my client I respectfully request that you consider upgrading his
discharge to Other than Honorable by granting him a post trial chapter 10.

2. PVT Cammack pled guilty at a special court-martial empowered to adjudge a bad conduct
discharge and was tried by military judge alone. He was convicted pursuant to his plea of assault
and battery and two false official statements. He was found not guilty pursuant to his plea of
maltreatment. The military judge sentenced him to be reduced 1o -1, to forfeiture $822.00 of
pay per month for 4 months, to be confined for 4 months and to be discharged with a bad
conduct discharge. His pretrial agreement with the previous convening authority disapproved
any sentence to confinement greater than 90 days.

The $taff Judge Advocates Post-trial Advice
3. The defense has the following corrections to the Staff Judge Advocate’s Post-irial Advice:

Section 2f— The accused is also entitled to wear the Global War on Terrorism Expeditionary
Medal for his Service in Afghanistan,

Legal Issnes
4. None

Clemency Issue
5. PVT Cammack is a good young man who simply made some poor choices. While his actions

were wrong, he recognizes this and has done nothing since the incident but try and make amends
for his wrongdoing, He is a young man with rehabilitative potential and who worked extremely
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hard while in the Army. Most importantly though, PVT Brian Cammack never got into any
trouble prior to this and took responsibility for his actions by pleading guilty at court-martial and
electing not to turn his case into a media circus like that of United States v. PEC Willie Brand.

a. Rehabilitation: Rehabilitation is one of the central goals of sentencing, PVT
Cammack has been rehabilitated and took that very first step towards rehabilitation when he
admitted his wrongdoing and pled guilty at a special court-martial empowered to adjudge a bad
conduct discharge. Furthermore, he has readily cooperated with the government and provided
‘yaluable information against other soldiers responsible for misconduct in Afghanistan. This also
shows rehabilitative potential. Finally, PVT Cammack served approximately 3 months in
confinement for these offenses, where he had a great deal of time 1o think about his actions and
reflect on his wrongdoing, Overall, PVT Cammack is a good young man who was placed in a
very stressful environment with little training. He made a mistake, but accepted responsibility
and blamed no one but himself for his actions.

b. Background: FVT Cammack grew up in a small town in Northern Kentucky that has
between 1400 and 1600 residents. His family has resided in Kentucky longer than it has been a
state and he has deep toots to the town and community. On his father’s side of the family he is
one of 26 grand children and one of 10 grandchildren on his mother’s side. He is currently
engaged and scheduled to be married in October of this year to his long time girlfriend
Growing up he was very active in his church youth group and also was 2 mernber of the local
water rescue program, where he helped patrol the waters of Kentucky, mainly the Ohio River,
and also worked on an ambulance crew for approximately 2 ¥; years. Currently he is an active
member of the National Wild Turkey Federation, and does volunteer work in his county through
this Federation teaching children safety and sutdoor animal recognition, taking them hunting and
fishing and also participates in a program each year for underprivileged children who don’t have
fathers. Finally, PVT Cammack is also 2 loyal friend who spends a great deal of his own
personal time helping others, mainly helping friends with farms get their harvest in each year.

¢. Military: PVT Cammack is a United States Army Reservist who holds the MOS 31B,
military policeman. Prior to earning this MOS he held the 91W MOS, medical care specialist.
He initially joined the Army Reserves to work as a medie, but due to cutbacks his reserve unit
lost its medical slots and he transferred MOSs because the only medical units within a 4 hour
drive of his home were “overstaffed and not accepting anyone.” Since becoming a military
police officer PVT Cammack has been deployed to Afghanistan as part of Operation Enduring
Freedom and has done humanitarian missions in Guatemala and Panama and also took partin
Operation Bright Star in Egypt. While deployed to Afghanistan he initially served as a gate
guard at a controlling access point conducting searches of vehicles coming in and out of post. In
addition, he routinely was able to use his medical skills to treat landmine victims while serving
in his capacity as a gate guard. From there he rotated into the prison facility, over his objections
becanse he wanted to remain outside to help with the landmine victims, and spent the remainder
of his deployment inside the facility working as a guard. He worked inside the facility for
approximately five months living in deplorable conditions and guarding very dangerous
individuals.
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* d. Cooperation: PVT Cammack fully cooperated with the government and has given the
Bahgram Prosecution Team valuable information that led to the prosecution of other soldiers
related to detainee abuse in Afghanistan. He testified in United States v. Brand and is also

' scheduled to testify in another court-martial at the end of the month, United States v. Morden,
Furthermore, he has also been told that his coopetation i8 needed in at least two more court-
martials that have not been preferred yet. While cooperation is a term of PVT Cammack’s
pretrial agreement, be also views it as his duty as an American. At court-martial he told the
military judge when asked why he wants to continue to coopetate with the government because
he has “come to realize that what I did was wrong and the only way to make it right is to do what
I should have done in the first place; and once I came to realize that, that's the action I've taken

and it’s the action P’ve stepped to.”

e. PVT Willic Brand: PVT Cammack was court-martialed for making two false official
statements, maltreatment and assault and battery. He was convicted of everything but the
maltreatment. His case stems from an incident in Afghanistan when he was guarding an Afghani
detainee hamed Habibullah. While guarding Habibuilah PVT Cammack was spit on by the
inmate. PVT Cammack then lost his cool and struck Hahibullah twice in the leg with a common
peronial strike. That is the extent of PVT Cammack’s assault of Habibullah. PVT Cammack
also later made two false statements regarding the incident, largely because he was afraid. Since
that time though, he has cooperated with investigators both prior to having charges preferred
against him and after the fact. He plead guilty at court-martial and has done nothing but take
responsibility for his actions in Afghanigtan. PVT Willie Brand on the other hand was charged
with numerous erimes and convicted of unlawfully striking, maiming and maltreating a detainee
named Dilawar and giving a false official statement. Instead of taking responsibility for his
actions, PVT Brand chose to try his case in the media and did nothing but try to shift the blame
onto other people. Through his attorney, M. I.P, Galligan, PVT Brand took every cheap shot
that he could at the United States Army, Mr. Gailigan has done numerous interviews since this
case began and has made a spectacle out of this trial, as well as the United States Army.
Furthermore, PVT Brand’s apology was less than heart felt at trial and even after he was
convicted he still did not take responsibility, but rather told the jury that he was not guilty and
they would never get to see how good of a soldier he was. The jury sentenced PVT Brand to a
two-grade reduction for his actions.

Conchysion

6. PVT Cammack is a good young man who simply made a rash decision while deployed to
Afghanistan in a very harsh post 9-11 environment. In his own words he “messed up” and
assanlted Habibullah because he “got angry” because he was gpit on and later lied because he
“got scared and refused to admit what he had done.” PVT Cammack is not a monster who
intentionally went out to hurt this detainee, rather he is a young man who reacted when he was
spit on by this person. Furthermore, PVT Cammack has faced a great deal of public humiliation
because of this whole situation. His name has been broadcast in over 100 papers and largely due
to the fact that PVT Brands lawyer held court every chance he got with the media, PVT
Cammack has had to relive this situation over and over in every interview that Mr. Galligan has
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conducted. Unfortunately for PVT Cammack, Mr. Galligan did everything he could to tie PVT
Cammack’s case to PVT Brand’s. As such, because of the media spectacle that followed PVT
Brand’s case, PVT Cammack’s case has not been allowed to rest. In addition, since his court-
martial PVT Cammack’s name and the facts surrounding his case have been brought up over and
over, thus unjustly tying him to PVT Brand and his shameless effort to blame everyone but
himself for what happened in Afghanistan.

7, Tn light of the circumstances that surround this case, it is asked that you temper the
punishment that PYT Cammack has received by disproving the findings of guilty in this case and
granting him a post trial chapter 10, This will allow this young mar 0 move forward with his
life without the stigma of federal criminal convictions, while at the same time still punishing him
for his misconduct. In the event that you decide not to disapprove the findings of guilty in this
case, then on behalf of my client I respectfully request that you still grant him a post trial chapter
10 in this case. By doing this, the convictions will still stand, but the soldiers discharge will be
upgraded from a bad conduct characterization to an other than honorable characterization of
service. ‘

8. Finally, PVT Cammack knows what he did was wrong and will regret it for the rest of his life.
He has done nothing but take responsibility for his actions and has not used the media to make a
spectacle out of the United States Army. He is a young man who did the right thing by taking
responsibility for his actions and should be given clemency for his cooperation. Finally, an act of
clemency by you in this case does nothing to diminish the power of the message sent by the
Military Judge to soldiers here at Fort Bliss, the 377" Military Police Company and the rest of
the soldiers in the United States Army: This type of behavior will not be tolerated. An act of
clemency though will give this young man the opportunity to put his life back together and
reward him for taking responsibility for his actions and cooperating with the government.

9. POC is the undersigned at 520-533-0621 (DSN 821) or Robert.Leone(@us.army mil.

08 Encls ROBERT M. LEONE
01. Post Trial Chapter 10 Request CPT,JA

02. Letter from Mr, and Mrs. Cammack Senior Defense Counsel
03. PVT Cammack Unsworn Statement Fort Huachuca, Arizona

04. Mr, Charles Howell Testimony

05. Ms, Chastity Shears Testimony

06. Stipulation of Testimony SGT Michacl Brewer
07. Letters of support and Volunteer Certificates
08. PVT Willie Brand Findings and Sentence
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Data Required by the Privacy At of 1974
(5 U.S.C. 5524)

AUTHORITY: Section 301, Title §, United States Code and Scetion 3012, Title 10, United States
Code.

PURPOSE: To be used by the corumender exercising General Courts-Martial jurisdiction over
you to determine approval or disapproval of your request,

ROUTINE USES; Request, with approptiate documentation including the decisions of the
discharge authority, will be filed in the MPRY as permanent material and disposed of in
accordance with AR 640-10, and may be used by other approptiate Federal agencies and State
and local governmental activitics whero use of the infommation is compatible with the purpose for
which the information was collectad.

Subrmission of the request for discharge is yolmntery. Failure to provide all or a portion of the
requested information may result in your request being disapproved.

ATZS-JA-TDS 19 August 2005
MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, U.8. Army Air Defense Ariillery Center and Fort Bliss,
Fort Bliss, Texas 79916 o

SUBJECT: Request for Discharge in Ljeu of Trial by Court-Martial, FVT Brien E. Carymack,
Headquarters and Headouarters Battery, Fort Bliss, Texas 79916

1. I, PVT Brisn E. Cammack, hereby voluntarily request a post {rial discharge in lieu of '

trial by Court-Martial under AR §35-200, Chapier 10. L understand that T may request discharge
in liea of trigl by Court Martial because of the following charges which have been preferred
against me under the Uniform Code of Military Justice, at least one of which authorizes the
imposition of a bad conduct discharge:

Violation of Artiele 128, TUCMJ, One Specification
Violation of Article 93, UCMI, One Specification
Violation of Article 1122, UCMYJ, Two Specifications

2. 1 am making this vequest of my own free will and have not been subjected to any coercion
whatsoever by any person. 1lave been advised of the implications that are attached to it. By
submitting this request for discharge, I acknowiedge that I understand the elements ofthe
offonses with which I am charged and am guilty of one or more of said charges or of a lesser-
inciuded offense therein contained which alse authorize(s) the Imposition of 2 dishanorshle or
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bad conduct discharge. Moreover, | hereby state that wnder 1o cirenmstances do I desire forther
rehabilitation, for T have no desire to perform further military service.

3. Prior to completing this form, I have been afforded the opportunity to consult with military
appointed counse] who has fully advised me of the nature of my rights under the Uniform Code
of Military Justice, the elements of the offanses with which T am charged, any relevant lesser-
included offense(s) thereto, and the facts which must be established by competent evidence
beyond a reasonable doubt to sustain a finding of guilty; the possible defenses which appear o be
available at this time; and the maximim permissible prnishment i€ found guilty. Althongh s/he
has fumished ms legal advice, this decision is my OWR. .
- 4. Tunderstand that, if my request for discharge is accepted, L may be discharged under
conditions other than honorable and furnighed an Under Other Than Honorable Conditions
Discharge certificate. 1 have been advised ond understand fhe possible effects of an Under Other |
¢han Honorable Conditions Discharge and that, as a result of the issnance of such & discharge,
will be deprived of many or ali Army henefits, that T may be ineligible for many of all benefits
administrated by the Veterans Administration, and that I may he deprived of my rights and
benefits as & veteran under both Federal and State law. | also understand that [ may expect o -
encounter substantial prejudice in civilian life because of an Under Other Than Fonorable
Conditions Discharge. I further understand that there is 1o automatic upgrading nor review by
any Government agency of a less than Honorable diseharge and that I must apply 10 the Army
Discharge Review Board ot the Army Board for Comection of Military Records if T wish Teview
of my discharge, [ realize that the act of consideration by either board does not imply that my
disicharge will be upgraded.

51 uﬁdmtand that, if my request for discharge is accepied, 1 will be autamatically reduced to
the pay grade of Private E-1 during my out-processing and that my final payment will reflect that
fact. L also realize that T will be unable to sell any woused leave back to the govermment

6, T understand that onee my request for discherge is submitted, it may be withdrawn only with
consent of the commander exercising General Court-Martial Convening authority, or without that
eommander's eemsent, in the event trial results in an acquiital or the sentence does not include a -
punitive discharge even though one could have been adjudged by the court. Further, I understand
that if T depart absent without leave, this request may be processed and I may be discharged even

though I am absent.

1 have been advised that | may gubmit any statements 1 desire in may own behalf, which will

RCCOMpAnY Ty 1equest 10f discharge. Stiements L Ey oY submitted
with this request. S





